

Breeders Crown Supplemental Information

- 1. Supplemental payments for Breeders Crown 3-Year-Old and Open Events are due & payable on Monday, October 16, 2023 at 12:00 noon (EDT) in the racing secretary's office at Hoosier Park Racing [1-800-380-0467 or 1-765-609-4872] or in the Hambletonian Society Office [609-371-2211]. There are no supplemental provisions for 2-year-olds.
- 2. The supplemental fee for all divisions is 12% of the advertised purse. When a supplemental entry fee is paid, no other fee of any kind is required. The supplemental entry fee is non-refundable once the horse is declared to start unless the horse dies between the time of declaration to start and the start of the race or the elimination heat in which the horse was to compete, as the case may be.
- 3. Supplemental payments in the year of the race also make a horse eligible to subsequent year's Breeders Crown events under the normal schedule of payments.
- 4. All supplemental entry fees shall be made payable to The Hambletonian Society, Inc. The percentage of supplemental payments added to the purse is determined by The Hambletonian Society.

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION FEE (Due & Payable at the Time of Declaration, U.S. Funds only; includes entrance fee):

Gtd. Final Purse	Event	Supplement
\$600,000	3-Year-Old Colt Trot	\$72,000
\$600,000	3-Year-Old Colt Pace	\$72,000
\$600,000	3-Year-Old Filly Trot	\$72,000
\$600,000	3-Year-Old Filly Pace	\$72,000

Gtd. Final Purse	Event	Supplement
\$600,000	Open Trot	\$72,000
\$600,000	Open Pace	\$72,000
\$400,000	Mare Pace	\$48,000
\$400,000	Mare Trot	\$48,000

In order to supplement, a check for the total amount above, payable to the Hambletonian Society, Inc. and sent to the attention of **Scott Peine**, **the Racing Secretary at Hoosier Park**, **or the Hambletonian Society at 109 S Main Street**, **Ste 18**, **Cranbury NJ 08512** must be received by the deadline of noon on Monday, Oct. 16.

Note: The responsibility of providing the supplemental entry fee by the above deadline is solely that of the owner(s) and any inadequacies of the banking or postal system or any messenger service will not be accepted as an excuse for failing to meet that deadline.

If you wish to mail a check or wire the funds directly to the Hambletonian Society prior to the day of declaration, you should notify the Hambletonian Society office directly by Thursday, Oct. 12, preceding the entry date and ensure that funds are received by us prior to the end of our business day on Friday, October 13. Your horse(s) will not be drawn in and the funds will be returned to you, if:

- a.) You decide not to enter your horse(s).
- b.) The Hoosier Park race office does not receive a proper entry (declaration) by Monday, Oct. 16, 2023 by 12:00 noon. (EDT)
- c.) You enter and then decide to withdraw your horse(s) and contact Scott Peine prior to that deadline.

<u>The check, or the wire, in itself does not constitute a declaration.</u> You must also enter (declare) your horse in writing or enter by calling the race secretary **[1-800-380-0467 or 1-765-609-4872]** before Monday, Oct. 16 at 12:00 noon (EDT). If you want to send the check in advance and decide not to declare, we will void the check and return it to you.

Regular entries for all other horses kept eligible by the required sustaining payments in 2023 are due Monday, Oct. 16 (2-year-old trotters) Tuesday, Oct. 17, (2-year-old pacers and 3-year-old fillies) and Wednesday, Oct. 18 (3-year-old colts and open events) at the Hoosier Park race office. Check the Hoosier Park condition sheet. Harrahs-Hoosier-Park condition-sheets

If you have any other questions, please call Moira Fanning at 609-371-2211 or Scott Peine at 1-765-609-4870.